

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2018

No. 18-5227

*In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

---

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

---

On Certification of Constitutional Questions by the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
The Hon. Beryl A. Howell, Chief District Judge  
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:16-cv-121-BAH)

---

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Alan Gura  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@gurapllc.com

October 26, 2018

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. . . . . i

Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . . iii

Table of Contents. . . . . iv

Table of Authorities. . . . . vi

Glossary. . . . . ix

Summary of Argument. . . . . 1

Argument. . . . . 4

    I. Restrictions of Political Speech, and Content-Based Speech  
    Restrictions, Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny. . . . . 4

    II. FECA’s Application to Shaber’s Bequest Is Unconstitutional. . . . . 6

        A. The LNC Has A Right to Receive Contributions. . . . . 6

        B. The LNC Is Entitled to Raise an As-Applied Challenge  
        to the Restriction of Shaber’s Bequest. . . . . 11

        C. The FEC Fails to Establish Any Regulatory Interest in  
        Restricting Shaber’s Bequest. . . . . 12

III. FECA’s Content-Bases Restrictions on the Use of Funds Contributed to National Party Committees Are Unconstitutional. . . . . 15

A. FECA Restricts Expenditures, Including Total Spending, by Dictating How Money Is “Used”. . . . . 16

B. FECA Imposes Content-Based Speech Restrictions, Triggering Strict Scrutiny. . . . . 19

C. FECA’s Limit on Contributions to National Party Committees Is Unconstitutional Under Any Standard of Review. . . . . 27

IV. Excising the Offending Provisions, Not Reverting to the Situation Congress Deemed Untenable, Is the Optimal Course. . . . . 34

Conclusion. . . . . 35

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam). . . . .	4-8, 11, 20, 24, 25, 27
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004). . . . .	26
<i>Free &amp; Fair Election Fund v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	10
* <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc). . . . .	29-31
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25927 (7th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018) . . . . .	31
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) (“ <i>LNC I</i> ”).. . . .	ii
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) (“ <i>LNC II</i> ”).. . . .	ii
* <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.D.C. 2018) (“ <i>LNC IV</i> ”) . . . . .	5, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5088 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2014) (en banc) (per curiam). . . . .	ii
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5094 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014) (per curiam). . . . .	ii

\*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	12, 15-18, 26
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006). . . . .	30, 31
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015). . . . .	5, 21, 22, 24
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (three-judge panel). . . . .	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) . . . . .	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1984). . . . .	6
* <i>Speechnow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) . . . . .	8, 9
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30101 . . . . .	ix
52 U.S.C. § 30110 . . . . .	1
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	16
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A). . . . .	16
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(B) . . . . .	16
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(C). . . . .	16
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(1) . . . . .	26

Other Authorities

Cromnibus, Political Dictionary, available at

<http://politicaldictionary.com/words/cromnibus/> . . . . . ix

Nancy Marshall-Genzer, Congress' latest fiscal buzzword:

'Cromnibus,' Marketplace, Dec. 1, 2014, available at

[https://www.marketplace.org/2014/12/01/economy/](https://www.marketplace.org/2014/12/01/economy/congress%E2%80%99-latest-fiscal-buzzword-%E2%80%98cromnibus%E2%80%99)

[congress%E2%80%99-latest-fiscal-buzzword-%E2%](https://www.marketplace.org/2014/12/01/economy/congress%E2%80%99-latest-fiscal-buzzword-%E2%80%98cromnibus%E2%80%99)

[80%98cromnibus%E2%80%99](https://www.marketplace.org/2014/12/01/economy/congress%E2%80%99-latest-fiscal-buzzword-%E2%80%98cromnibus%E2%80%99) . . . . . ix
